

No. 18-389

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN NEWTON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Preemption Analysis Has No Role To Play In Choosing Whether To Apply Enacted Federal Law Or Borrowed State Law In An Area Of Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction..... 4

II. Applying State Law On The Outer Continental Shelf Because It Is Not Preempted Within State Territory Leads To Perverse Results And Disrupts Settled Expectations. 14

 A. Importing California’s Outlier Wage and Hour Law Would Require Major Restructuring Of Employment Relationships. 15

 B. The Potential Disruptive Consequences of the Ninth Circuit’s Upside-Down Preemption Analysis Extend Far Beyond Wage and Hour Law..... 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	7
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. London S.S. Owners' Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969)	14
<i>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 416 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018)	18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	18
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	9
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)	5, 6
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Sols., Inc.</i> , 340 P.3d 355 (Cal. 2015)	16, 18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012)	12
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	3, 4, 5, 8, 13

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002) 8

Schultz v. Capital Int’l Sec., Inc.,
466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006) 18

United States v. California,
332 U.S. 19 (1947) 8

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941) 2

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000) 8

United States v. Reed,
734 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2013) 15

Yates v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) 6

STATUTES

29 U.S.C.

 § 206(a)(1)(C) 16

 § 207(a)(1) 16

 § 218(a) 7, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 18012 13

43 U.S.C.

 § 1333(a)(1) 2, 5, 8, 11

 § 1333(a)(2)(A) 3, 5, 11, 13

§ 1333(a)(3) 13

49 U.S.C. § 31151(e)(2)(A) 13

Alaska Stat. § 23.10.060(a) 17

Cal. Lab. Code

 § 510(a) 16

 § 510(a)(2) 16

 § 514 16

 § 515(e) 17

 § 1182.12(b)(1)(C) 16

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R.

 § 541.200(a) 17

 § 785.23 15

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11040 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior and Bureau of Ocean
 Energy Mgmt., *2019-2024 National Outer
 Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing: Draft
 Proposed Program* (Jan. 2018) 19

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Minimum Wage Laws in the
 States* 16, 17
